

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.10

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9251/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-11-2016 in SA No. 826/2004 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Indore)

PREM CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANJULABAI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 2/2017 and IA No.115566/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 10378/2018 (IV-A)

(FOR PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP ON IA 43230/2018

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 43231/2018

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 43232/2018)

Date : 02-04-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Priyal Jain, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain, AORMr. T. N. Singh, AOR
Mr. Vikas K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Umang Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. M. P. Shorawala, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

We do not find any ground to interfere with the impugned order.

The special leave petitions are dismissed.

The petitioners are however granted six months time from today to vacate and hand over peaceful possession of the suit premises to the decree-holders, subject to the petitioners filing an undertaking in this Court within a period of four weeks from today to the effect that they will hand over vacant possession as above, on or before 2nd November, 2018, will pay the rent/user charges and will not induct any third party in the said premises.

Pending applications, if any, are also stand disposed of.

(SWETA DHYANI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER